

WSRF – Gunnison – POGG1 2020-2121 Cottonwood Pass Day Use Area Vault Toilet

August 12, 2019

**Gunnison Angling Society** Attn: Briant Wiles, President P.O. Box 365 Almont, CO 81210

Dear Grantee:

We are pleased to inform you that the Colorado Department of Natural Resources, Colorado Water Conservation Board (CWCB) has approved your request for funding pursuant to the WSRF Grant Program ("Program"). This letter authorizes you to proceed with the Cottonwood Pass Day Use Area Vault Toilet Project ("Project") in accordance with the terms of this Grant Award Letter.

Attached to this letter are the terms and conditions of your Grant. Please review these terms and conditions, as they are requirements of this Grant to which you, Gunnison Angling Society, agree by accepting the Grant Funds.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the project, please contact Craig Godbout, Project Manager at 303-866-3441 or at Craig.Godbout@state.co.us. Please send all grant correspondence directly to Craig and please, cc me on your invoice billing requests.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

//s//

**Doriann Vigil Program Assistant II** O 303-866-3441 ext. 3250 1313 Sherman Street, Rm. 719, Denver, CO 80203 Dori.vigil@state.co.us / cwcb.state.co.com

Cc: Jesse Kruthaupt, Trout Unlimited, Inc.





# STATE OF COLORADO

# Department of Natural Resources

UKDEK			IMP	UKTANT		
Number: Date:	POGG1,PDAA,202000002 8/12/19		The order number and line number must appear on all invoices, packing slips, cartons, and correspondence.			
	0/12/1/	BILL T				
Description: PDAA 2500 WSRF Cottonwood Pass Day Use Vault Toilet			COLORADO WATER BOARD CONSERVATION 1313 SHERMAN STREET, ROOM 718 DENVER, CO 80203			
Effective Date	e: 08/15/19					
Expiration Da	ate: 08/15/20					
BUYER		SHIP TO	C			
Buyer: Email:	<del></del>		COLORADO WATER BOARD CONSERVATION 1313 SHERMAN STREET, ROOM 718			
VENDOR			ER, CO 80203	21,110 0111 / 10		
GUNNISON A PO BOX 365	ANGLING SOCIETY	DENV	ER, CO 80203			
ALMONT, CO	O 81230	SHIPPI	NG INSTRUCTION	ONS		
		Delive	ry/Install Date:	-		
Contact: Phone:	TAYLOR PAULSON	FOB:	•	FOB Dest, Freight Allowed		
VENDOR INS	TRUCTIONS					
EXTENDED I	DESCRIPTION					
Line Item	Commodity/Item Code	UOM QTY	Unit Cost	<b>Total Cost</b>	MSDS Req.	
1	G1000	0	0.00	\$10,000.00		
Description:	PDAA 2500 WSRF Cottony	wood Pass Day Use V	ault Toilet			
Service From:	08/15/19	Service To:	08/15/20			
TERMS AND	CONDITIONS					
https://www.co	olorado.gov/pacific/osc/small	-dollar-grant-award-te	rms-conditions			
	DOCUMEN	TTOTAL = \$10,000	.00			

Colorado Water Conservation Board					
Water Supply Reserve Fund					
Exhibit A - Statement of Work					
Date:	11/20/2018				
Water Activity Name:	Cottonwood Pass Day Use Area Vault Toilet				
Grant Recipient:	Gunnison Angling Society local TU chapter				
Funding Source:	WSRF \$10,000				

**Water Activity Overview:** (Please provide brief description of the proposed water activity (no more than 200 words). Include a description of the overall water activity and specifically what the WSRF funding will be used for.

This project will address water quality with a vault toilet at Cottonwood Pass day use area. The proposed vault toilet will be installed at the day use area on Cottonwood Pass on the Taylor Park side of the pass. Cottonwood Pass is scheduled for partial opening in 2019. The new pass will be paved from Buena Vista, CO to Taylor Park Reservoir. As part of the road contract package, there will be a day use area pullout created. The day use area is 11miles from the Taylor Park Reservoir and in the same watershed as the Reservoir. Currently there are no restroom on the entire pass.

This is a water quality related to recreation project. Based on observations of use, previous to the road improvement, there are large numbers of travelers over the pass which will result in impacts to the forest and watershed, particularly near the viewing area/day use pullout.

These impacts will certainly include contamination of water resources from human waste containing E. coli. Without a restroom, human waste and E. coli will contaminate the watershed above Taylor Park Reservoir, creating a risk for downstream water users as well as the health of the watershed. Environmental Compliance- Clean Water Act.

#### **Objectives:** (List the objectives of the project)

This project has two parts. Part one is to purchase a concrete vault toilet and have it installed on Cottonwood pass at the day use area. The second will install signs to point out the day use area and let travelers know this is the only toilet on the entire Cottonwood pass road. Forest Service will also provide picnic tables to encourage people to stop and use the restroom.

#### **Tasks**

Provide a detailed description of each task using the following format:

#### <u>Task 1 -</u> Purchase and install concrete vault toilet

#### Description of Task:

The Forest Service will purchase the concrete toilet from Boom Concrete. They will make the structure off site and deliver to Cottonwood Pass. Project partners will hire a local contractor to dig the foundation, and Boom Concrete will set the toilet upon arrival and make adjustment so it is ready for use.

### Method Procedure:

This will be done by a contractor that has a good standing reputation of installing vault toilets.

Grantee Deliverable: (Describe the deliverable the grantee expects from this task)

Project partners expect to have a completed concrete toilet for public use on Cottonwood pass.

CWCB Deliverable: (Describe the deliverable the grantee will provide CWCB documenting the completion of this task)

Project partners will provide documentation and photos of the toilet installation and completed toilet.

	Tasks				
Provide a detailed des	Provide a detailed description of each task using the following format:				
Task 2 - (Name)	Signage and Picnic Tables				
Description of Task:					
	nstalling signs to direct travelers to the day use area and let them know this is the powood pass road. Forest service is also planning to install picnic tables at the day				
Method/Procedure:					
We will order the sign	s and use partner's in-kind time to install signs and picnic tables.				
Grantee Deliverable: (	Describe the deliverable the grantee expects from this task)				
2-3 hwy sized signs ar	nd 3-4 picnic tables.				
of this task)	Describe the deliverable the grantee will provide CWCB documenting the completion ovide photos and documentation of completed signs and picnic tables				



## **Colorado Water Conservation Board**

#### **Water Supply Reserve Fund**

**EXHIBIT B - BUDGET AND SCHEDULE - Direct & Indirect (Administrative) Costs** 

**Date:** 8/8/2019

Water Activity Name: Cottonwood Pass Day Use Area Vault Toilet

**Grantee Name: Gunnison Angling Society** 

Task No. <sup>(1)</sup>	<u>Description</u>	Start Date <sup>(2)</sup>	End Date	<u>Units</u>	Matching Funds (cash) National Forest Foundation	WSRF Funds (Basin & Statewide combined) <sup>(3)</sup>	<u>Total</u>
1	Purchase and install concrete vault toilet	8/15/2019	8/15/2020		\$25,771.00	\$10,000.00	\$35,771
2	Signage and Picnic Tables	8/15/2019	8/15/2020		\$4,220.00	\$0.00	\$4,220
Total					\$29,991.00	\$10,000.00	\$39,991

<sup>(1)</sup> The single task that include costs for Grant Administration must provide a labor breakdown (see Indirect Costs tab below) where the total WSRF Grant contribution towards that task

The CWCB will pay the last 10% of the entire water activity budget when the Final Report is completed to the satisfaction of the CWCB staff project manager. Once the Final Report has

Additionally, the applicant shall provide a progress report every 6 months, beginning from the date of contract execution

<sup>(2)</sup> Start Date for funding under \$100K - 45 Days from Board Approval; Start Date for funding over \$100K - 90 Days from Board Approval.

<sup>(3)</sup> Round values up to the nearest hundred

Additional documentation providing a Detailed/Itemized Budget may be required for contracting. Applicants are encouraged to coordinate with the CWCB Project Manager to determine

Reimbursement eligibility commences upon the grantee's receipt of a Notice to Proceed (NTP)

<sup>•</sup> NTP will not be accepted as a start date. Project activities may commence as soon as the grantee enters contract and receives formal signed State Agreement.